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VAR 23-01 (A) & (B) – Harvest Landing, Lot 4 – Parking Rows & Front Setback 
Planning & Building Department Staff Report 
February 7th, 2023 
Board of Zoning Appeals, Public Hearing 
Ian Loera, Senior Planner 

A. PETITION NUMBER VAR 23-01 (A) & (B) Harvest Landing, Lot 4 – Parking Rows and 
Front Setback 

B. APPLICANT Harvest Landing Properties, LLC 

C. LOCATION 8932 E US Highway 36, Avon, IN 46123 
 
32-10-01-433-004.000-031 
 

D. PARCEL SIZE 1.79 acres 

E. LAND USE & ZONING Zoned C2: General Commercial and located within Tier 1 of the 
US Highway 36 Overlay Zoning District.  
 

F. ACTION REQUESTED Request A: Request for approval of a Variance of Development 
Standards to allow for four rows of parking in a front yard facing 
US Highway 36 (where a maximum of two is required). 
 
Request B: Request for approval of a Variance of Development 
Standards to allow for a front setback of greater than the 125’ 
maximum allowed by Ordinance.  
 

G. HISTORY This site is part of the proposed Harvest Landing commercial 
development.  The overall property was rezoned from R-1 to C-
2, under PC case number ZA 20-02.  A Primary Plat was filed 
under Case Number MAP (P) 20-15 and was approved by the 
Plan Commission on March 3, 2021.  A Final Plat [MAP (F) 20-17] 
has been approved and the subdivision plat has been recorded. 
 
A Development Plan Review (DPR 23-01) has been applied for in 
conjunction with this Variance request and will be heard by the 
Plan Commission on February 27th, 2023.  
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H. STAFF COMMENTS This is a request for two Variances of Development standards.  
 
The first (Request A) is a request for approval of a Variance of 
Development Standards to allow four rows of parking in front of 
a building, where a maximum of two rows is permitted by 
Ordinance.  
 
Chapter 2.10(J)(2) of the Unified Development Ordinance states, 
“Within Tier 1, the maximum amount of parking allowed in 
front of a building is 2 rows.”  
 
The second (Request B) is a request for approval of a Variance 
of Development Standards to allow for a front setback greater 
than 125’ maximum allowed by Ordinance.  
 
Chapter 2.10(H)(2) states, “The maximum front setback for lots 
within Tier 2 is 125 feet.” 
 
Staff finds these requests to be mutually dependent and will 
therefore cover them both within this staff report.  
 
The parking lot would serve a proposed 7,000 square-foot 
multi-tenant commercial building currently being reviewed 
under DPR 23-01 Harvest Landing, Lot 4.    
 
There have been two other Variances of Development 
Standards for similar requests within the Harvest Landing 
commercial Subdivision within the past two years.  VAR 21-07 
Harvest Landing, Lot 7 Parking and VAR 22-02 Bubba’s 33 
Parking were approved by the Board of Zoning Appeals on April 
15th, 2021 and April 22nd, 2022, respectively. These Variances 
were each approved to allow for four rows of parking within the 
front yard abutting US Highway 36.    
 
Staff believes there to be a practical difficulty associated with 
the subject standard. The limitations on parking within the front 
of the building create a potential hazard for customers in 
reaching the building entrance, which is required by Ordinance 
to face US Highway 36. As the appellant details within their 
findings, requiring the majority of parking to be located behind 
the building would cause the customers to have to walk further 
to reach the entrance and potentially cause or encourage them 
to walk within and through the drive aisles of the parking lot. 
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Staff feels that the granting of these variance requests would 
serve to create a safer development for future customers.  
 
In order to accommodate the extra rows of parking within the 
front of the building, an additional variance to allow for an 
increased front setback is necessary. It is virtually impossible to 
accommodate for the necessary parking space depth, drive 
lanes widths, sidewalk, landscaping, and setback while 
maintaining a maximum 125’ front setback.  The combined 
length of four 20’ deep parking spaces and two 24’ drive aisles 
already exceeds the 125’ setback maximum, thus necessitating 
Request B in conjunction with Request A. 
 
Staff believes that approval of both Variances of Development 
Standards would serve to create a safer development. 
 

I. STATUTORY FINDINGS The Board of Zoning Appeals shall approve, conditionally 
approve or deny variances from the use standards of the Avon 
Zoning Ordinance. A variance may be approved under IC 36-7-4-
918.5 only upon a determination in writing that: 
 
Criterion 1. Will the approval be injurious to the public health, 
safety, morals, and general welfare of the community? 
 
No, the additional rows of parking will not be injurious to the 
public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the 
community. The variance will actually allow this lot to match 
previous nearby developments and maintain the same character 
of the area.  
 
Staff concurs with the appellant’s assertion on the finding. The 
approval of this variance would encourage pedestrian safety 
within the development.  
 
Criterion 2. Will the use and value of the area adjacent to the 
property included in the variance be affected in a substantially 
adverse manner?  
 
No, the adjacent properties are restaurant/commercial uses of 
the same intensity. There are also other developed lots within 
the Harvest Landing development that have more than two rows 
of parking in front of the building and the buildings are set more 
ǘƘŀƴ мнрΩ ŦǊƻƳ ¦{ осΦ  
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Staff concurs with the appellant’s assertion on the finding. The 
proposed development is consistent with and harmonious to 
the surrounding uses. There are two other developments within 
the Harvest Landing subdivision along US 36 that have been 
granted variances for and developed with four rows of parking 
in front of the building.  
 
Criterion 3. Will the strict application of the terms of the Avon 
Zoning Ordinance constitute a practical difficulty if applied to 
the property for which the variance is sought? 
 
Yes, it will create a practical difficulty for accessing the building. 
Because the building must face US 36, this location of the main 
entrance allow more of the required parking in front of the 
building would be safer for pedestrians entering the building, so 
that they do not have to walk all the way from the back of the 
building, which may include walking in drive lanes.  
 
Staff concurs with the petitioner’s assertion on the finding. 
Requiring the majority of parking to be placed behind the 
building would create more risk for the customers as they walk 
to the entrance of the building. Allowing more parking in the 
front of the building would reduce the distance walked for 
customers and limit travel through drive lanes.  
 
Criterion 4. Is the variance requested the minimum necessary? 
 
Yes, this is the minimum variance requested. We are only 
requesting two additional rows of parking. Four rows is the next 
minimum amount considering the addition of drive lanes. This 
also applies for the buildings setback. It is setback the minimum 
distance to allow the additional parking rows.  
 
Staff concurs with the appellant’s assertion on the finding.  
 
Criterion 5. Is the need for the variance caused by the owner, 
previous or present?  
 
No, the variance was not caused by the owner, previous, or 
present. It is being requested for accessibility purposes and to 
match similar developments in the same commercial 
subdivision. 
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Staff concurs with the appellant’s assertion on the finding.  
 
CONDITIONS 
Per IC 36-7-4-918.5, the Board may impose reasonable 
conditions as a part of the Board’s approval. 

J. RECOMMENDATION Staff recommends approval of VAR 23-01 (A) subject to no 
conditions.  
 
Staff recommends approval of VAR 23-01 (B) subject to no 
conditions.  
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Exhibit A - Location Map  
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Exhibit B – Conceptual Development Plan 
 


